
IMPHAL EAST  DISTRICT 

AT-A-GLANCE, 2014 

Sl.No. Items Unit Particular 

 1. General Particulars   

(a) 

 

 

 

     (b) 

 

 

 

 

(c) 

 Latitude  

i. Imphal 

 

ii. Jiribam                                              

Longitude 

i. Imphal 

 

ii. Jiribam 

 

Altitude (above MSL)   

 

Degree 

 

” 

 

Degree 

 

” 

 

Metres 

 

24°30´N to               

25°30´N 

24°30´N to                                                                                           

25°30´N 

93°45´E to               

94°15´E 

93°0´E to                                                                                           

93°15´E 

790 

2. Area and Population, 2011 Census 

(a) 

(b) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

Total Geographical Area  

Population 

i. Male 

ii. Female 

iii. Rural  

iv. Urban 

v. Scheduled Tribes 

vi. Scheduled Castes 

Density of Population 

Sex Ratio 

Literates 

Literacy Rate (excl. 0-6 Yrs.) 

Household 

Sq. km. 

No. 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

Per sq. Km. 

Per ’000 Male 

No 

P.C. 

No. 

709.00 

4,56,113 

2,26,094 

2,30,019 

2,72,906 

1,83,207 

27,657 

15,839 

643 

1017 

3,24,664 

81.9 

92,124 

3 Administrative Set-up, 2009-2010  

(a) 

 (b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

 (f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

 

 

(j) 

(k) 

Sub-Division 

Community Development Block 

Zilla Parishad 

Zilla Parishad Member 

Gram Panchayat 

Pradhan 

Gram Panchayat Member 

Village 

Town 

i. MC+NP 

ii. CT 

Assembly Constituency  

Lok Sabha Seat 

i. Inner Manipur 

ii. Outer Manipur 

No. 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

No. 

” 

” 

 

No. 

” 

4 

3 

3 

19 

25 

25 

486 

207 

 

5 

3 

11 

 

1 

1 

 

 Sl. No. Items Unit Particular 

4. Agriculture, 2012-13   

(a) 

 

 

 

 

 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Consumption of Chemical Fertilizer 

i. Urea 

ii. DAP 

iii. M.O.P. 

iv. S.S.P. 

v. M. Phosphate 

Area under Rice (2011-12) 

Production of Rice (2011-12) 

Yield Rate of Rice (2011-12) 

Tonnes 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

’000 Hects. 

’000 tonne 

Kg./hect. 

 

3350 

360 

150 

260 

- 

25.29 

66.04 

2613.28 

5. Fishery, 2013-14   

(a) 

 (b) 

(c) 

Fish Farm 

Production of Fish 

Fishery Revenue 

No. 

Tonne 

Rs. in lakh 

2 

4736 

0.47 

6. Forest, (State Forest Report, 2009)  

(a) 

(b) 

Forest Area 

Forest Cover 

i. Very Dense 

ii. Moderately Dense 

iii. Open Forest 

Sq. Km. 

” 

” 

” 

” 

669 

216 

0 

43 

173 

7. Veterinary & Animal Husbandry, 2011- 12  

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(j) 

(k) 

 

(l) 

State Level Veterinary Hospital 

District Veterinary Hospital 

Veterinary Dispensary 

Veterinary Aid Centre 

A.I. Sub Centre 

Central Diary Farm 

Poultry Breeding/Rearing Farm 

Duck Breeding/Rearing Farm 

Fodder Farm 

Patients Treated 

Diagnostic cases performed in    

 Lab 

Production of 

i. Milk 

ii. Egg  

iii. Meat 

No. 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

 

” 

 

‘000 tonnes 

Lakh no. 

‘000 tonnes 

1 

6 

20 

3 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

34,950 

 

2648 

 

9.94 

188.26 

0.71 

     (k) Livestock &  Poultry, 2007  Livestock Census 

(a) Total Livestock 

i. Cattle 

ii. Buffalo 

iii. Sheep 

iv. Horse & Pony 

               No. 

             ” 

             ” 

             ” 

             ” 

84,748 

49,511 

1,542 

453 

35 

 

Sl. No. Items Unit Particular 

 

 

 

(b) 

v. Goat 

vi. Pig 

vii. Dog (Domestic) 

Total Poultry 

No. 

” 

” 

” 

9,387   

 23,855 

19,862 

2,12,043 

8. Sericulture, 2013-14   

(a) 

  (b) 

 

 

 

 

(c) 

 

 

 

 

(d) 

Sericulture Farm 

Cocoon Production 

i. Mulberry 

ii. Tasar 

iii. Eri 

iv. Other (Muga) 

Raw Silk 

i. Mulberry 

ii. Tasar 

iii. Eri 

iv. Other (Muga) 

Production of DFLs 

i. Mulberry 

ii. Tasar 

iii. Eri 

iv. Other (Muga) 

No. 

 

Mt. 

Lakh No. 

Mt. 

Lakh No. 

 

Mt. 

Kg. 

Mt. 

Kg. 

 

Lakh. No. 

” 

” 

” 

26 

 

260.35 

19.56 

131.57 

19.00 

 

32.25 

669.14 

105.27 

475.00 

 

5.35 

0.70 

13.69 

0.76 

9. Khadi & Village Industries, 2010-11 

(a) 

  (b) 

(c) 

Bee Keepers 

Production of Honey 

Value 

No. 

Kg. 

Rs. in lakh 

1771 

20,696 

37.25 

10. Electricity, 2011-12   

(a) 

(b) 

Installed Capacity (Thermal) 

Village Electrified 

      MW 

No. 

0.476 

258 

11. Medical & Health, 2010-11   

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

 

Hospital (including PHCs) 

Dispensaries /P.H.S.C)  

Beds Available 

Doctor  

Patients Treated  

i. Out Patient 

ii. In Patient 

No. 

” 

” 

” 

 

No. 

” 

12 

55 

418 

251 

 

12,717 

2,12,415 

12. Co-Operative Society, 2010  

 1016   

522 

494 

(a) 

 

Co-Operative Society 

i. Industrial 

ii. Non-Industrial 

No. 

” 

” 

13. Tourism, 2012-13 

(a) Tourist Spot 

Tourist 

i. Foreign 

ii. Domestic 

No. 

 

  No. 

  ” 

12 

 

108 

19,145 

 



Sl. No. Items Unit Particular 

14. Education, 2009-10   

(a) Pre-Primary/Primary/JB/UJB Schools  

 i. Institution  

ii. Scholar 

iii. Teacher 

No. 

” 

” 

332 

20,519 

1,009 
 

 

(b) Middle/Jr.High/Sr.Basic Schools 

i. Institution  

ii. Scholar 

iii. Teacher 

 

No. 

” 

” 

 

112 

22,603 

1,042 

(c) High/Higher Secondary Schools 

i. Institution  

ii. Scholar 

iii. Teacher 

 

No. 

” 

” 

 

144 

37,348 

1,957 

 

 

15. Transport, (as on 31-03-2013)   

 Registered Vehicles 

i. Bus 

ii. Truck 

iii. Car 

iv. Jeep 

v. Taxi 

vi. Motor Cycle/Moped 

vii. Mini Bus 

viii. Tractor 

ix. Auto Rickshaw 

No. 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

5,957 

194 

677 

2,115 

660 

323 

12,791 

1 

587 

1,831 

 

 

 

16. Employment, 2011-12  

(a) 

  (b) 

(c) 

Employment Exchange 

Registration 

Applicants on the Live Register 

No. 

” 

” 

2 

2,952 

1,06,583 

17. Fire Services, 2013-14   

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

 

 

18. 

Fire Station 

Fire Incident Reported 

Value of Property 

i. Damaged 

ii. Saved 

Horticulture, 2011-12 

Name of Crops 

Fruits 

i. Area 

ii. Production 

Vegetable 

i. Area 

ii. Production 

Spices 

i. Area 

ii. Production 

No. 

” 

 

Rs. in lakh 

” 

 

 

 

Ha. 

MT. 

 

Ha. 

MT. 

 

Ha 

MT. 

9 

6 

 

69.38 

283.4 

 

 

 

3,121 

26,781 

 

3,685 

35,398 

 

1,887 

15,630 
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19. 

(a) 
Industries, 2011-12 

Registered Units 

 

No. 

 

41 

  (b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

Rice Mills 

Repairing Motor Vehicle 

Iron Work Industries 

Others 

” 

” 

” 

” 

- 

1 

3 

37 

20. Family Welfare, 2011-12   

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

 

 

(d) 

(e) 

Urban Family Welfare Centre 

Rural Family Welfare Centre 

Operation Performed (Sterlisation) 

i. Vasectomy 

ii. Tubectomy 

IUCD Insertion done 

Oral Pill Users 

       No. 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

” 

N.A 

11 

 

49 

51 

1,300 

3,800 

21. Election, January, 2012   

  Lok Sabha Election (Jan, 2012)  

(a) 

  (b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Electors 

Votes Polled 

Votes Rejected 

Votes Polled 

No. 

” 

” 

P.C 

2,91,689 

2,52,224 

64 

86.47 
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